have been restated to include the results of the acquired entities

during that year.

The adoption of merger accounting for the year ended 31

December 2018 has resulted in an increase in the Group’s total

comprehensive income and profit attributable to the owners

of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018 by

RMB1,876,000 and RMB1,757,000 respectively.

The effect of the merger accounting restatement described

above on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 December 2018 by line items is as follows:

The effect of the merger accounting restatement described

above on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 December 2018 by line items is as follows:

F-233

財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至2019年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2019

新城悅服務集團有限公司 S-Enjoy Service Group Co., Limited
2019年年報 2019 Annual Report

33 收購附屬公司（業務合併）（續） 33	 Acquisition of subsidiaries (Business
combination) (Cont’d)

截至2018年
12月31日

止年度 合併會計法

截至2018年
12月31日

止年度
For the year

ended
31 December

2018

Merger
accounting
adjustment

For the year
ended

31 December
2018

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（原先呈列） （經重列）
(Originally
presented) (Restated)

收入 Revenue 1,149,949 23,439 1,173,388
銷售及服務成本 Cost of sales and services (810,973) (17,393) (828,366)

毛利 Gross profit 338,976 6,046 345,022

銷售及營銷費用 Selling and marketing expenses (6,943) – (6,943)

行政費用 Administrative expenses (144,405) (3,294) (147,699)

金融及合約資產的

 減值虧損淨額

Net impairment losses on financial and
  contract assets (12,336) – (12,336)

其他收入 Other income 11,145 141 11,286

其他費用 Other expenses (436) (3) (439)

其他收益淨額 Other gains – net 18,409 – 18,409

經營利潤 Operating profit 204,410 2,890 207,300

財務收入 Finance income 6,156 12 6,168

除所得稅前利潤 Profit before income tax 210,566 2,902 213,468
所得稅費用 Income tax expense (47,364) (1,026) (48,390)

年內利潤 Profit for the year 163,202 1,876 165,078

以下人士應佔年內利潤： Profit for the year is attributable to:

－ 本公司擁有人 – Owners of the Company 150,397 1,757 152,154

－ 非控股性權益 – Non-controlling interests 12,805 119 12,924

163,202 1,876 165,078

年內總全面收入 Total comprehensive income for the year

以下人士應佔年內總

 全面收入：

Total comprehensive income for the year
  is attributable to:

－ 本公司擁有人 – Owners of the Company 150,397 1,757 152,154

－ 非控股性權益 – Non-controlling interests 12,805 119 12,924

163,202 1,876 165,078

每股盈利（以人民幣元表示）Earnings per share(expressed in RMB)
－ 每股基本盈利 – Basic earnings per share 0.24 – 0.24

－ 每股攤薄盈利 – Diluted earnings per share 0.24 – 0.24

F-234

財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 截至2019年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2019

新城悅服務集團有限公司 S-Enjoy Service Group Co., Limited
2019年年報 2019 Annual Report

33 收購附屬公司（業務合併）（續）

上文所述的合併會計法重列對截至2018

年12月31日止年度的財務狀況中各項之

影響如下：

33	 Acquisition of subsidiaries (Business
combination) (Cont’d)

The effect of the merger accounting restatement described

above on the financial position as at 31 December 2018 by line

items is as follows:

於2018年
12月31日 合併會計法

於2018年
12月31日

As at
31 December

2018

Merger
accounting
adjustment

As at
31 December

2018
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（原先呈列） （經重列）
(Originally
presented) (Restated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets
物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 8,323 66 8,389
無形資產 Intangible assets 12,031 – 12,031
遞延所得稅資產 Deferred income tax assets 24,220 – 24,220
按金 Deposits 2,812 – 2,812
按公允價值計入其他

 全面收入的金融資產

Financial assets at fair value through
  other comprehensive income 1,660 – 1,660

預付款項 Prepayments 5,393 180 5,573

非流動資產總額 Total non-current assets 54,439 246 54,685

流動資產 Current assets
存貨 Inventories 8,597 3,134 11,731
貿易應收款項 Trade receivables 128,873 245 129,118
預付款項、按金及 其他

 應收款項

Prepayments, deposits and other
  receivables 82,462 12,933 95,395

現金及現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents 1,277,821 3,448 1,281,269

流動資產總額 Total current assets 1,497,753 19,760 1,517,513

資產總額 Total assets 1,552,192 20,006 1,572,198

權益 Equity
本公司擁有人應佔權益 Equity attributable to owners of the Company
股本 Share capital 56,639 – 56,639
儲備 Reserves 604,095 6,561 610,656
保留盈利 Retained earnings 184,250 3,579 187,829

844,984 10,140 855,124
非控股性權益 Non-controlling interests 22,088 679 22,767

權益總額 Total equity 867,072 10,819 877,891

負債 Liabilities
非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
撥備 Provisions 1,050 – 1,050
遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities 4,646 – 4,646

非流動負債總額 Total non-current liabilities 5,696 – 5,696

F-235

財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至2019年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2019

新城悅服務集團有限公司 S-Enjoy Service Group Co., Limited
2019年年報 2019 Annual Report

33 收購附屬公司（業務合併）（續）

上文所述的合併會計法重列對截至2018

年12月31日止年度的財務狀況中各項之

影響如下

33	 Acquisition of subsidiaries (Business
combination) (Cont’d)

The effect of the merger accounting restatement described

above on the financial position as at 31 December 2018 by line

items is as follows:

於2018年
12月31日 合併會計法

於2018年
12月31日

As at

31 December

2018

Merger

accounting

adjustment

As at

31 December

2018

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（原先呈列） （經重列）
(Originally

presented)

(Restated)

流動負債 Current liabilities

合約負債 Contract liabilities 248,764 – 248,764

貿易及其他應付款項 Trade and other payables 407,559 9,187 416,746

即期所得稅負債 Current income tax liabilities 23,101 – 23,101

流動負債總額 Total current liabilities 679,424 9,187 688,611

負債總額 Total liabilities 685,120 9,187 694,307

權益及負債總額 Total equity and liabilities 1,552,192 20,006 1,572,198

流動資產淨額 Net current assets 818,329 10,573 828,902

F-236

財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 截至2019年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2019

新城悅服務集團有限公司 S-Enjoy Service Group Co., Limited
2019年年報 2019 Annual Report

34 現金流資料

(a) 經營活動所得現金淨額

34	 Cash flow information

(a)	 Net cash generated from operating activities

截至12月31日止年度
For the year

ended 31 December

2019年 2018年

2019 2018

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000

（經重列）

(Restated)

除所得稅前利潤 Profit before income tax 391,991 213,468

經調整： Adjustments for:

－ 預付款項的非流動

  部分攤銷

– Amortisation of non-current portion
    of prepayments 3,402 1,191

－ 物業、廠房及設備以及

 使用權資產折舊（附註16）